The group and company do not hold investments that would be subject to price risk; hence this risk is not applicable.

(ii)	Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the future profitability and/or cash flows from financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in the market interest rates.

	 The group is exposed to various risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing rates of market
interest rates. Interest margin may increase as a result of changes in the prevailing levels of base rates applied by the
group’s bankers, NIC Bank Limited, Barclays Bank of Kenya Limited (BBK), KCB Rwanda Limited, Bank of Africa
Uganda Limited and Bank of Africa Kenya Limited, based on lending covenants entered into with the group.

	 In each of the periods covered by this report, if the interest rates increased/decreased by 2 percentage points, with all
other variables held constant, the sensitized effect on comprehensive income would have been as follows:

	 Sensitivity of borrowings to changes in interest rates:

				   +2% 	  Fair value of outstanding 	 -2%
				   Profit (loss) 	 Profit (loss)	 Profit (loss)

			  (Shs’000)	 (Shs’000)	 (Shs’000)

	 31 December 2015		  (4,970)	 654,779	 4,970
	 30 December 2014		  (1,240)	 233,699	 1,240
	 31 December 2013		  (1,695)	 316,060	 1,695
	 31 December 2012		  (1,412)	 347,502	 1,412
	 31 December 2011		  (452)	 129,429	 452

The group has no interest bearing assets.

15	 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
L. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I N F O R M A T I O N  M E M O R A N D U M  |  2 0 1 6

	 118

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)
(iii)	Foreign currency exchange risk
	 The group records transactions in foreign currencies at the rates in effect at the date of the transaction. It retranslates

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the rates of exchange in effect at the statement of
financial position date. All the gains or losses arising from the changes in the currency exchange rates are accounted
for in the statement of comprehensive income.

	 Management of fluctuations in exchange rates is done through forward currency contracts at 60% of pending invoices.